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@ukr.net. Ontdek waarom dit belangrijk is

First of all, after more than 1,320 days of a terrible and brutal war, we would 
like to sincerely thank You, Your Countries and the Peoples of the Kingdom 
of the Netherlands for helping Ukrainians and the state of Ukraine in this 
difficult time of unprovoked armed aggression by Russia!
As a human rights organization operating since 2011, we have repeatedly received 
Information about egregious cases of the destruction of democracy, suppression 
of freedom of speech, and gross violations of human rights, usurpation of power, 
high-level corruption, and nepotism among the leadership of Ukraine’s law 
enforcement system and ruling elite.
We would like to emphasize and draw your attention to the fact that the 
Information and facts recently presented in the world media are the honest truth 
and realities of modern Ukraine, no matter how Volodymyr Zelensky and Andriy 
Yermakjustify themselves. The facts speak for themselves!

Verzonden: woensdag 8 oktober 2025 20:29
Aan: ek-communicatie <ek-communicatie@eerstekamer.nl>; R. van Aelst-den Uijl 
<lies.vanaelst@eerstekamer.nl>; Willemijn Aerdts <willemijn.aerdts@eerstekamer.nl>; Bastiaan van 
Apeldoorn <bastiaan.vanapeldoorn@eerstekamer.nl>; Janny Bakker-Klein 
<janny.bakker@eerstekamer.nl>; Pim van Ballekom <pim.vanballekom@eerstekamer.nl>; Ruben 
Baumgarten <ruben.baumgarten@eerstekamer.nl>; Fatimazhra Belhirch 
<fatimazhra.belhirch@eerstekamer.nl>; Ilse Bezaan <ilse.bezaan@eerstekamer.nl>; Karin van 
Bijsterveld <karin.vanbijsterveld@eerstekamer.nl>; Theo Bovens <theo.bovens@eerstekamer.nl>; 
EK-voorzitter <voorzitter@eerstekamer.nl>; RobertCroll <robert.croll@eerstekamer.nl>; Ferd Crone 
<ferd.crone@eerstekamer.nl>; Johan Dessing <johan.dessing@eerstekamer.nl>; Boris Dittrich 
<boris.dittrich@eerstekamer.nl>; Hugo Doornhof <hugo.doornhof@eerstekamer.nl>; Mary Fiers 
<mary.fiers@eerstekamer.nl>; Robert van Gasteren <robert.vangasteren@eerstekamer.nl>; 
paulien.geerdink@eerstekamer.nl 
Onderwerp: An extraordinary appeal regarding political assassinations, restrictions on freedom of 
speech and human rights violations, high-level corruption, and signs of usurpation of power in 
Ukraine!

To the Members 
of the States General 

of the Kingdom of the Netherlands

van 512eU ontvangt niet vaak 5.1.2 e

Van: 5.1.2.

Distinguished Members 
of the States General of the Kingdom of the Netherlands!

,<5.1.2.e

ALL-UKRAINIAN PUBLIC ORGANISATION 
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Politico - https://www.politico.eu/article/volodymyr-zelenskyy-ukraine-

honorary chairman of our organization. 5.1.2.e

a great public outciy https://suspilne.media/amp/poltava/l 106562-nabu-
rozpocalo-rozsliduvanna-sodo-rozkradanna-kostiv-na-fortifikaciah-u-poltavskij-

We consider the global coverage of high-level corruption and signs of usurpation 
of power in Ukraine, etc., in the investigations of the publication's joumalists to 
be very frank:

On September 5, 2025, in the city of Sumy, well-known journalist Oleksandr 
Takhtay, famous for his investigations into corruption in the construction of 
fortifications for the Armed Forces of Ukraine, was found dead (shot) - 
https://suspilne.media/ sumy/1108518-na-sumsini-pomer-zumalist-oleksandr- 
tahtaj/.
After systematically publishing articles about government corruption, he began 
receiving threats. In August, someone fired an unknown weapon at the window 
of Takhtay’s dacha, and a smoke grenade was found in his apartment. The law 
enforcement agencies he contacted on the eve of his murder did nothing!
Also, the news that the National Anti-Corruption Bureau of Ukraine had launched 
an investigation into possible corruption abuses by the heads of the Poltava 
Regional Military Administration during the construction of fortifications caused

serv ant-o f-the-peopl e-party/:
- Financial Times- https://archive.ph/S2zoX#selection-l883,0-1883,78;
- The Economist - https://www.economist.com/europe/2025/07/22/outrage-in- 
ukraine-as-the-government-attacks-anti-corruption-watchdogs, 
https://www.economist.com/leaders/2025/09/24/fixing-the-rot-m-ukrame, 
https://www.economist.com/europe/2025/07/06/ukraines-political-infighting- 
gets-nasty and - https://www.economist.com/europe/2025/09/23/ukraine-faces- 
deepening-militarv-political-and-economic-problems! Other world media outlets 
also made similar publications!
Also, we fully agree and confirm the facts expressed on October 1, 2025 by the 
Head of the Specialized Anti-Corruption Prosecutor’s Office, Oleksandr 
Kymenko, who truthfully accused the Ukrainian authorities of lacking the will to 
fight top corruption - https://ua.news/ua/ukraine/kerivnik-sap-zvinuvativ-vladu- 
u-vidsutnosti-voli-borotisia-z-topkoruptsiieiu.
According to him, we as a human rights organization fully confirm what was said, 
that the Ukrainian authorities demonstrate political will to fight domestic 
corruption, but do not show the same desire or will to overcome top corruption 
among the highest state officials. He means the top leaders of the state of Ukraine, 
who are very close to President Volodymyr Zelensky!
Therefore, recent events have forced us to finally break our silence, despite direct 
threats against our team and pressure from the Security Service of Ukraine (after 
recent appeals to you by international partners and the international community), 
especially against the former prosecutor of the Kyiv City Prosecutor’s Office and
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oblasti/ and https://www.5.ua/regiony/miliony-na-butaforiiu-fortyfikatsii-na-
donechchyni-vyiavylysia-feikom-khto-zaimavsia-obrudkoiu-359214.html.
This was reported by People's Deputy who published the5.1.2.e

Administration was headed by who currently heads the State5.1.2.e

supervised by the head of his office, 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

In addition, we were very outraged by the media report of 09/22/2025 TheGG‘

Territorial Military Center made a proposal": reported on5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

corruption in Ukraine Bihus.Info announced that he is going to serve5.1.2.e

mobilization - https://www.pravda.com.ua/news/2025/09/22/7532016/.
Journalist and editor-in-chief of the joumalistic investigation project on top

NABU’s official response to his appeal.
As is known, the investigation revealed that in 2024, the Poltava Regional 
Military Administration spent UAH 372 million on the construction of 
fortifications in Donetsk Oblast, but at least UAH 200 million of these funds 
disappeared due to schemes invol ving “front” companies, inflated prices, and 
fictitious contracts. Previously, materials related to this case were being 
investigated by the Economie Security Bureau in Poltava region and the 
Department of Strategie Investigations.
According to the investigation, at that time, the Poltava Regional State

Financial Monitoring Service. His deputies were also not punished; on the 
contrary, they received new positions. And the front company also won a billion- 
dollar tender for road repairs.
We would like to note that the heads of regional military administrations are 
personally appointed by President Volodymyr Zelensky, and their work is

agam.
Bigus recalled that at the beginning of the full-scale Russian invasion, he 
voluntarily joined the ranks of the Armed Forces of Ukraine, served for two years, 
and later resigned - but still does not have the status of a combatant, which the 
Ministry of Interna] Affairs must provide.
In addition, on October 1, 2025, a new report appeared in the media that an 
employee of the central apparatus of the Security Service of Ukraine came to the 
apartment of the executive director of The Kyiv Independent and spied on her - 
https://www.pravda.com.ua/news/2025/10/01/8000759/. The Security Service of 
Ukraine confirmed this.
This is nothing more than a new round of pressure on independent journalists and 
public figures in Ukraine!
As we indicated in our previous appeal, on August 30, 2025, in broad daylight in 
the city of Lviv, Andriy Parubiy, a current People's Deputy of Ukraine and 
Speaker of the Verkhovna Rada of Ukraine from 2016 to 2019, was brutally shot 
(8 bullets).
Andriy Parubiy was a great patriot of Ukraine, a member of the opposition party, 
a critic not only of the Russian authorities, but also of the current leaders in
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and co-founder of the Kvartal 95 studio, 5.1.2.e

Also, regarding negotiations on the territory of Ukraine, in accordance with
Articles and of the Constitution of Ukraine2 5
(https://zakon.rada.gov.ua/laws/show/254%D0%BA/96-
%D0%B2%D 1 %80# Text), the territory of Ukraine within its existing borders is 
indivisible and inviolable; the right to determine and change the constitutional 
order in Ukraine belongs exclusively to the people and cannot be usurped by the 
state, its bodies or officials. According to Article 157, the Constitution of Ukraine 
cannot be amended if the amendments provide for the abolition or restriction of 
human and civil rights and freedoms or are aimed at cl i minating the independence 
or violating the territorial integrity of Ukraine.
Therefore, civil society, the military and lawyers in Ukraine generally do not 
understand on what basis and under what laws Ukrainian President Volodymyr 
Zelensky intends to sign any peace agreements involving Ukrainian territories

Ukraine, and especially of corruption. Unfortunately, attacks on opposition 
politicians and public figures in Ukraine have already become common practice. 
According to President Volodymyr Zelenskyy, the main theory behind this 
murder (as in all cases) is that Russia is involved and that the war is to blame, 
although we find this hard to believe. If this is the case, it would not have 
happened if the Security Service of Ukraine, the State Bureau of Investigations 
and the Office of the Prosecutor General had really been working at full capacity, 
rather than carrying out political instructions from the Office of the President of 
Ukraine under the leadership of Andriy Yermak, which always ends in 
persecution in Ukraine.
At the same time, according to the already detained suspect himself this murder 
is in no way connected with Russia, but is connected with the actions of the 
authorities in Ukraine, and he was also planning an assassination attempt on the 
fifth President of Ukraine Petro Poroshenko. Of course, the people who ordered 
the murder of Hero of Ukraine Andriy Parubiy were never identified.
According to the majority in Ukraine, this political execution is another milestone 
in the struggle for power in Ukraine in the upcoming elections and another act of 
intimidation. We hope we won't be next, like patriot Andriy Parubiy.
Information released on 29 August 2025 that the National Anti-Corruption Bureau 
of Ukraine was investigating links between the manufacturer of Flamingo rockets 
and Mindich, who tumed out to be the largest supplier to the Ministry of Defence, 
also caused widespread public outrage - https://kyivindependent.com/exclusive- 
maker-of-ukraines-prized-flamingo-cruise-missile-facing-corruption- 
probe/?fbclid=IwY2xjawMebXVleHRuA2FlbQIxMABicmlkETFDajdqMUxOT 
UlqbFcyWWJuAR6AhrYuRoVL6gCdfVFdVGz25FGLk2TXuAtH-URCJhe- 
vX008R2HxK010i4BYA aem mEZFuPTw6qEb-7jL-GC14A and 
https://censor.net/biz/news/3571190/nabu-rozsliduye-zv-vazok-vyrobnvka- 
raket-flamingo-z-mindichem.
The real owner of Fire Point may be a friend of President Volodymyr Zelenskyy
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Office, adopted Law No. 12414, which eliminates the5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

defeat corruption. but defeat those fighting corruption?»to
https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2025/07/25/7523334/ and 
https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2025/07/30/7524042/.
The request made by Ukraine’s journalistic and civil society community to all of 
you, our international partners, in a public appeal is also very eloquent: «Silence 
kills democracy. Western partners must change their policy towards Ukraine» - 
https://www.eurointegration.com.ua/articles/2025/07/25/7216690/.
Along with the disruption of the reboot of the Bureau of Economie Security of 
Ukraine - in violation of Article 15 of the Law of Ukraine ‘On the Bureau of 
Economie Security of Ukraine’, the winner of the independent competition, 
detective of the National Anti-Corruption Bureau of Ukraine Oleksandr 
Tsyvinskyi, was simply not appointed for no reason - and the High Qualification 
Co mini ss ion of Judges - the judicial body was simply ‘destroyed from within'.

(agreements on changes to Ukraine's territory would be a gross violation of the 
Ukrainian Constitution and international law).
Furthermore, encroachment on the territorial integrity and inviolability of Ukraine 
is a serious criminal offense under Article 110 of the Criminal Code of Ukraine. 
Another new anti-corruption investigation (one of countless others) by the Anti- 
Corruption Center, in conjunction with opposition MPs, into corruption in the 
State Customs Service of Ukraine and the State Tax Service of Ukraine, where a 
total of 200 billion is lost annually, has also caused public outrage - 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NUrk5-kQXAQ.
Due to the excessive arrogance of the Ukrainian authorities, protests continued 
throughout July 2025, involving mainly young people and the military, to prevent 
the return of the authoritarianism of President Yanukovych's era!
Thus, on 22.07.2025, the Verkhovna Rada of Ukraine, on the initiative and under 
pressure from President of Ukraine Volodymyr Zelenskyy and the head of his

independence of anti-corruption bodies - the National Anti-Corruption Bureau of 
Ukraine and the Special ised Anti-Corruption Prosecutor's Office, turning them 
into units of the under-reformed and politically dependent prosecutor's office, and 
significantly limits the effectiveness of these bodies, depriving them of the ability 
to maintain the confidentiality of investigations into top corrupt officials.
In essence, this means the destruction of one of the most important factors that 
keeps the doors to the European Union open for Ukraine, ensures the trust and 
support of European partners, which is vital in times of war, and nourishes the 
Ukrainian dream of a better future, which gives people strength at the front and at 
the rear.
Among other things, this creates grounds for rolling back the existing 
achievements of European integration and increases financial risks for the 
country.
The events are very well described in the article ‘At night, the Russians attack. 
During the day, if s our own people. «Why did President Zelenskyy decide not to
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which happened on the instructions of the Head of the Office of the President of
Ukraine the application of politically motivated selective justice5.1.2.e

the Presidential Office, and his deputies, i.e. the presidenfs5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

Specialized Anti-Corruption Prosecutor's as well as their detention and5.1.2.e

the supervisor of subsoil in Ukraine - a30.07.2025 proves how 5.1.2.e

confidant of Volodymyr Zelenskyi and Andriy Yermak - lives and where the
President of Ukraine himself often visited TAPPING MINDICH’S

obstruction of their work in investigating high-level corruption.
Unfortunately, we are not surprised, because a new joumalistic investigation of

closest associates, since now the Prosecutor General can, under the pretext of 
martial law, take any case away from the independent NABU, especially those 
involving top corrupt officials.
According to current Ukrainian legislation, the Prosecutor General is not 
independent of the orders of the Head of the Presidential Administration and the 
President of Ukraine.
And even if the unconstitutional law is almost amended as a result of public outcry 
and international pressure, the idea of concentrating all power in Ukraine in one 
set of hands will, unfortunately, still be implemented, as already announced by 
the director of NABU and demonstrated by the aforementioned presidential law. 
This is evidenced by the numerous searches conducted in recent months by 
detectives from the National Anti-Corruption Bureau and prosecutors from the

against civil society activists, military personnel, journalists, etc. creates a sense 
of retumingto 2013, whenUkraine’s geopolitical and civilisational choice had not 
yet been made.
Civil society has once again sent a public appeal to the President of Ukraine 
Volodymyr Zelenskyy regarding the above - https: Z/ants. or g. ua/zaklikayemo- 
prezidenta-ukrayini-ta-verhovnu-radu-vchiniti-diyi-neobhidni-dlya- 
skasuvannva-zakonu-0/oe2%84%96-12414-shhodo-likvidaczivi-nezalezhnosti- 
antikorupczijnih-organiv/ .
But, unfortunately, we state that all appeals are ignored, that is, during the war 
and devastation, the leadership of the state of Ukraine ignores the opinion of the 
people of Ukraine!
A very good example and proof of this is the fact that on 31 July 2025, the 
Verkhovna Rada of Ukraine adopted Presidential Law No. 13533, which 
supposedly restores the independence of anti-corruption bodies.
But almost no one paid attention to one seemingly insignificant legal detail: 
thanks to this law (amendments to Article 36 of the Criminal Procedure Code of 
Ukraine), authored by Volodymyr Zelenskyy, the dependent Prosecutor General 
received new powers, namely the right to transfer investigations from NABU to 
another body in the event of unclear objective circumstances that allegedly make 
it impossible for the National Anti-Corruption Bureau of Ukraine to function or 
conduct pre-trial investigations under martial law.
Thus, Volodymyr Zelensky defended and showed leniency towards the head of



not prevent the change of the Government of Ukraine headed by 5.1.2.e

on 17 July 2025, which is now fully controlled by the Office of the5.1.2.e

was detained under false pretences in a two-year-old case, and5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

information from the Honorary Chairman of our organisation. 5.1.2.e

who receives warnings that he will be next after Shabunin!5.1.2.e

searches were conducted without a court order, brazenly and illegally.
Law enforcement agencies, such as the State Bureau of Investigation and the 
Security Service of Ukraine, have recently been acting brazenly - detaining 
undesirable public figures under false pretences, conducting searches at their own 
discretion without court orders, and then exerting pressure!
We, as a human rights organisation, have also started receiving threats in the form 
of ‘warnings’ because of our active civic position! We receive the same

President of Ukraine, which was even publicly confirmed by President Zelensky 
himself.
Also, outright repressions and pressure on civil society activists have now begun. 
For example, on 11 July 2025, the head of the Anti-Corruption Action Centre,

APARTMENT: "ZELENSKY'S HOLIDAY and the GOLDEN TOILET. This is 
where the list of the Servant of the People faction to the Verkhovna Rada of 
Ukraine was selected" - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gV0mnQJX6vs.
If the dear President of Ukraine Volodymyr Zelenskyy and the head of his office, 
Andriy Yermak, respected national and international law, they would not only 
prevent all that is happening in Ukraine, which has nothing to do with the war, 
but also fulfil the requirements of the Constitution of Ukraine.
For example, Volodymyr Zelenskyy has been President of Ukraine for 7 years, 
contrary to the requirements of Article 103 of the Constitution of Ukraine, which 
provides for a term of office of 5 years.
President Volodymyr Zelenskyy should have resigned at the end of his five-year 
term in accordance with Articles 108-109 of the Constitution of Ukraine, rather 
than attempting to concentrate all power in one centre - the Office of the President 
of Ukraine, headed by his right-hand man Andriy Yermak.
And the war and martial law are not an obstacle to free and democratie elections 
in Ukraine, as the practice of recent weeks has shown that Article 10 of the Law 
of Ukraine ‘On the Legal Regime of Martial Law’, which allegedly prohibits the 
election of the President of Ukraine, can be easily changed, although the 
Constitution of Ukraine does not contain such a prohibition, as martial law did

The population of Ukraine has now formed a general and persistent impression 
that Ukraine. under the current leadership of the state, is retuming to the times of 
Stalin's terror of 1937-1938,
We also received damning information about the illegal and unlawful actions of 
prosecutors of the Prosecutor General's Office and investigators of the State 
Bureau of Investigation together with officials and employees of the State 
Institution Ukrainian State Research Institute of Medical and Social Problems of 
Disability of the Ministry of Health of Ukraine.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gV0mnQJX6vs


580/618/25 https://reyestr.court.gov.ua/Review/126549006 and No.

According to the Order of the Ministry of Health of Ukraine dated 03 December 
2024, the State Institution ‘Ukrainian State Research Institute of Medical and 
Social Problems of Disability of the Ministry of Health of Ukraine’ is vested with 
the rights and obligations of the Centre for Assessment of Functional Status of a 
Person. The Centre for the Assessment of Functional Status of a Person began 
reviewing medical expert cases on 1 January 2025, after the termination of the 
activities of the CMEC. The NSDC Decision of 22 October 2024, enacted by the 
Decree of the President of Ukraine No. 732/2024 of 22 October 2024, instructed 
officials of state bodies to conduct a working group review of the validity of the 
MSEC decisions on disability determination, and in case of unjustified decisions, 
to initiate their review in accordance with the established procedure.
Subsequently, the prosecutors of the Prosecutor General's Office and investigators 
of the State Bureau of Investigation sent instructions to the said State Institution 
of the Ministry of Health to review the disability status of a number of persons 
whose disability status was cancelled without proper consideration and 
examination. At the same time, court decisions in the name of Ukraine have 
already cancelled such illegal decisions of the Centre for the Assessment of the 
Functional Status of a Person. For example, the decisions of administrative courts 
in cases No. 580/1755/25 - https://reyestr.court.gov.ua/Review/127057542, No.

580/1672/25 - https://reyestr,court.gov.ua/Review/126816435, cancelled the 
decisions of the State Institution ‘Ukrainian State Research Institute for Medical 
and Social Problems of Disability of the Ministry of Health of Ukraine’ and 
declared their actions unlawful.
As we know and have already been established by the courts, the review of 
disabilities was camed out in flagrant violation of Ukrainian law, and even in the 
absence of the MSEC files that established disability, as they were seized by SBI 
investigators and no one knows where they are at the moment.
It is outrageous and cynical that among those whose disability status has been 
cancelled is a person who has already died!
This raises the natural question of how the prosecutors of the Prosecutor General's 
Office and investigators of the State Bureau of Investigation initiated and 
conducted the assessment of the daily functioning of the deceased person.
At present, according to the Judiciary of Ukraine sources, hundreds of similar 
cases are pending in the administrative courts of Ukraine regarding the illegal 
actions of the State Institution ‘Ukrainian State Research Institute of Medical and 
Social Problems of Disability of the Ministry of Health of Ukraine’ to cancel 
illegal decisions and deel are their actions unlawful.
Unfortunately, this was only the beginning! In 2025, the terror of Ukrainian 
citizens with disabilities only intensified and continued. Now, allegedly for the 
purpose of proper pre-trial investigation within criminal proceedings, prosecutors 
of the Prosecutor General's Office and investigators of the State Bureau of 
Investigation, without the rulings of investigating courts and court decisions, have

https://revestr.court.gov.ua/Review/126549006
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5.1.2.e

from the President's Office»pressure
https://www.pravda. com.ua/ col umns/2024/10/9/7478844/.
According to the statement, the journalists want to draw the attention of 
colleagues, partners and international organisations to the ongoing and systematic 
pressure exerted by the Presidential Office on the editorial office and individual 
journalists of Ukrayinska Pravda.
These and other non-public signals indicate attempts to influence our editorial 
policy. It is especially outrageous to realise this at a time of Russia's full-scale

sent to the State Institution ‘Ukrainian State Research Institute of Medical and 
Social Problems of Disability of the Ministry of Health of Ukraine’ an order to 
review the disability of thousands of people who have nothing to do with these 
criminal proceedings and who have not been subject to investigative actions in 
relation to each other. In other words, without investigation and court decision, 
the requirements for disability review are sent to fulfil possibly illegal instructions 
from their superiors.
In turn, officials and employees of the State Institution ‘Ukrainian State Research 
Institute for Medical and Social Problems of Disability of the Ministry of Health 
of Ukraine’ illegally initiated the procedure for reviewing disabilities on the basis 
of these unreasonable orders, because, according to sources from the State 
Institution itself, such a politica! instruction is to cancel disabilities for everyone, 
no matter what.
Unfortunately, these actions of the prosecutors of the Office of the Prosecutor 
General and investigators of the State Bureau of Investigation, together with 
officials and employees of the State Institution ‘Ukrainian State Research Institute 
for Medical and Social Problems of Disability of the Ministry of Health of 
Ukraine’ only distort the reform of the assessment of the functional state of a 
person in Ukraine, grossly violating human rights!
Such terror against Ukrainian citizens and arrogance, which cannot be called 
anything else, did not even exist during the criminal rule of Ukrainian President

The above may not only contribute to reputational losses on the international 
arena, but also threaten Ukraine's European integration processes.
As a result, the directer of the State Bureau of Investigations, Oleksiy Sukhachov, 
and his agency have become “famous” for persecuting disabled people over the 
past year, while corruption within the agency and corruption in the upper echelons 
of power in Ukraine have somehow been forgotten.
Also, media outlets have recently reported significant pressure from the Office of 
the President of Ukraine, headed by its head Andriy Yermak, to prevent them 
from further publishing investigations and exposés of the large corps, which Mr 
Yermak is likely to be covering up.
For example, 09.10.2024 information was published about the pressure exerted 
on independent media by the Office of the President of Ukraine and, of course, its 
head, Andriy Yermak and his advisers «Ukrayinska Pravda claims systemic

https://www.pravda._com.ua/_col_umns/2024/10/9/7478844/


5.1.2.e a

In addition, prosecutor is the only one who has not been5.1.2.e

General, like who is really honest, outspoken and not5.1.2.e

5.1.2.e

head of the Office of the President of Ukraine, because then his5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

][ of5.1.2.e

did not know where else to5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

s leadership of the Kyiv Regional Military Administration5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

took part5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

in the competition for the position of the head of the National Anti-Corruption 
Bureau of Ukraine. On 7 April 2023, the Cabinet of Ministers approved and on

Office of the President of Ukraine, Andriy Yermak.
After analysing open sources, we drew attention to

Ukraine’ - when the President of Ukraine is legally obliged to be present in the 
Parliament in person, and not to be in another part of the world at that time. 
Therefore, it is not surprising that the Chairman of the Rada, Ruslan Stefanchuk,

and the State Tax Service of Ukraine has not brought anything good in recent 
years, as practice has shown, either constant corruption public scandal s or simply

afraid to speak publicly and give interviews to national TV channels recently, 
because he most likely has nothing to fear, which cannot be said about others. 
Even from the information received in recent days, most of the employees of the 
prosecutor's office of Ukraine, after the resignation of the tainted Prosecutor 
General Kostin, have now all started to say that Ukraine needs a new Prosecutor

nothing!
According to even open sources, in February 2023,

prosecutor at the Kyiv City Prosecutor’s Office, who has been publicly accused of 
something in recent years, but after examining publicly published documents 
about him, the accusations are not confirmed.

invasion of Ukraine, when our joint struggle for both survival and democratie 
values is essential.
We would like to emphasise that these publications are actively involved in 
conducting investigative journalism on grand corruption and signs of usurpation 
of power in Ukraine, which is openly justified and covered up by the Head of the

friends would not be able to do what they want.
One of the confirmations of this is the consent of the Verkhovna Rada of Ukraine 
on 17.06.2025 to the appointment of Ruslan Kravchenko as Prosecutor General.
The appointment of Ruslan Kravchenko as Prosecutor General was a gross 
violation of Article 131-1 of the Constitution of Ukraine, paragraph 4 of part 40 
of the Law of Ukraine ‘On the Prosecutor's Office’ and especially part 4 of Article

was also absent for some reason!
The situation was ridiculous, as if 
offer and appoint him.

afraid of pressure and telling the truth.
Currently, after numerous threats and pressure,
Zakharchenko resigned, and now, as the Honorary Chairman of the NGO ‘Legal 
Equality’, continues to defend human and civil rights in Ukraine!
However, an apparently honest Prosecutor General would not be beneficial to the

212 of the Law of Ukraine ‘On the Rules of Procedure of the5126



10 April 2023, President Volodymyr Zelenskyy appointed 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e as

His ‘successful career’ is also surprising: in 2019, first5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

privatised the prosecutor's office apartment and then quickly so d it. In April 2023,
activist reported that a year earlier, had5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

illegally opened a criminal case against MP Only the head of the5.1.2.e

Prosecutor General's Office can initiate cases against MPs, and this is the
jurisdiction of the NABU. In other words, decided to dispense5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

Iand s father-in-law was in charge of the regional healthcare5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

department under the odious head of the Chernivtsi region, Papiyev. His wife was
an assistant to another protégé,5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

ChernivtsiGaz and was an MP under the Party of Regions).
worked in the military prosecutor's office under the leadership of5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

like all prosecutors in Ukraine, also avoided the certification5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

the appointment of as Prosecutor General, outlining all the5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

The unlawful appointment of who is5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e s man,

by 04 2025June

rodyna-zastupnvka-henprokurora - «Family of Deputy Prosecutor General 5.1.2.e

bought luxury property and took millions in cash abroad».5.1.2.e

According to the investigation, during the full-scale war, relatives of Ukraine's
Deputy Prosecutor General became significantly wealthier: they5.1.2.e

with the sanction of his superior in this matter. Interestingly, the coverage of the 
case began with Lovochkin’s websites, which distributed extracts from the URPI,

the Head of the Kyiv Regional State Administration by his Decree No. 204/2023, 
and later appointed him as the Head of the State Tax Service of Ukraine, at a time 
when he and his parents had questions about paying taxes after buying a house.

facts, and received official assurances that this would not happen.
His appointment as Prosecutor General in violation of the laws and the 
Constitution of Ukraine is a cynical spit in the face of civil society and the people 
of Ukraine, as well as the entire international community.

to the top position of the prosecutor's office, which is supposed to oversee the rule 
of law, is epic and brazen!
At the same time, the media published another corporate joumalistic investigation

of prosecutors, because there were too many questions about his integrity.
We were aware of this candidacy, so back in March 2025, we sent an appeal to all 
members of the Ukrainian parliament calling on them not to give their consent to

https://zaxid.net/simya zastupnika genprokurora kupila elitne mayno ta vive 
zla milyoni gotivki za kordon nl 611874 and
https://hromadske.ua/suspilstvo/245854-knizak-iz-milyonom-dolariv-iak-zyve-

who was very good at his job.
According to open sources and his biography, apart from being a ‘good perfonner’ 
for the Presidential Office, he has done nothing good for his department in recent 
years, such as the promised tax reform, which is mired in corruption and pol itical 
execution.

5.1.2.e

5.1.2.e

(who ran 
himself

https://zaxid.net/simya_zastupnika_genprokurora_kupila_elitne_mayno_ta_vive
https://hromadske.ua/suspilstvo/245854-knizak-iz-milyonom-dolariv-iak-zyve-


s father, has been a construction entrepreneur since 2017. In5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

Interestingly, after this incident, declared his wife's bank account5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

II - where did the5.1.2.e

According to MP 5.1.2.e

Deputy of the Ministry of Defence 5.1.2.e

procurement and is close to the head of the Office of the President of Ukraine
whose trusted man is now an advisor to the minister,5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

in Romania, the time of its opening coinciding with his father's trip.
Unfortunately, the Ukrainian authorities are currently hushing up this fact, and 
have not even launched an official investigation, and the question is already

2024, he became a co-founder of the construction company V.D. GROUP 
Kolomyia, which suffered losses of almost 100,000 hryvnia in its first year of 
operation.
So where did the millions of dollars come from? It remains a mystery!
In March 2022, the Deputy Prosecutor General’s father took $1.1 million and 
€100,000 in cash to Romania without declaring it. Customs fined the man UAH 
1,700, but he appealed the fine in court.

purchased elite real estate in Kyiv and Chernivtsi, as well as cars worth hundreds 
of thousands of dollars. In addition, the official’s father took $1.1 million and 
€100,000 in cash to Romania, which he did not declare.
According to investigators, the deputy prosecutor general’s mother has been 
selling food from stalls and markets since 2008. In 2021-2024, her annual income 
was about 1 million hryvnia.

tax service look at these undeclared millions of dollars when he was in charge? 
Also, according to joumalisti and civic investigations of24.03.2025, is how, while 
Ukrainian society's attention is focused on negotiations in Saudi Arabia, a firm 
that disrupts military procurement contracts may receive additional tens of 
billions of hryvnias - «A new SCANDAL with military procurement. Where did 
100 BILLION go?» - https://www.youtube. com/watch?v=ExhH91 Jg 1EE and 
https://thepage.ua/ua/news/chomu-78-mlrd-grn-znvali-iz-zabezpechennva-zsu- 
video.
A shocking new investigation has revealed how it happened that 78 billion 
hryvnias from the budget of the Ministry of Defence are transferred to the State 
Border Guard Service, while military procurement is carried out through the 
Polish intermediary company PHU Lechmar Sp. z o.o., which has already been 
involved in the disruption of a 23 billion contract in 2024. In 2024, 87% of all 
military procurement by the State Border Guard Service went through this 
intermediary.
In February 2025, the Ministry of Defence transferred another UAH 78 billion for 
similar purchases of ammunition for border guards.
It is cynical that hundreds of billions of hryvnias are spent, but half of the military 
ammunition does not reach the military!

these decisions were made by the First 
who is currently in charge of

addressed to the current Prosecutor General5126

https://www.youtube._com/watch?v=ExhH91_Jg_1EE
https://thepage.ua/ua/news/chomu-78-mlrd-grn-znvali-iz-zabezpechennva-zsu-video


who was dismissed from his post as deputy in 20245.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

with their accomplices the Interneton

the President’s Office, namely its head by registering ownership5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

journalistic investigation from 28.04.2025New

is suspected of withdrawing5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

As we previously reported, the head of the Kyiv City Prosecutor's
Office, was simultaneously appointed head of the Odessa5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

Regional State Administration on May 30, 2023, under the "secondment'.If
procedure. For almost a year, one person has been holding two unrelated
positions, cynically using the legal regime of martial law. At the same time, 5.1.2.e

State Administration is a former prosecutor of the Kyiv City5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

Prosecutor's Office, who fled to avoid lustration!
Incidentally, who also held high-ranking positions under the5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

is also subject to vetting,leadership of the criminal Prosecutor 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

friend 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

the President of Ukraine, and his deputy, who5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

regularly not only cover the antics of the Head of the Kyiv City Prosecutor's
but also participate in5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

Thus, on 09.05.2024, another journalistic investigation " " was
published the FFInterneton
https ://www. youtube. com/watch ?v=VTwpKiGRsF Q", according to which theff

above-mentioned together with other high-ranking officials of5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

All of the above is cynically happening during the armed aggression of the 
Russian Federation, and is nothing more than corruption and contempt for society. 
It is no secret that Kiper has very friendly relations with the Head of the Office of

https://parlament.ua/ru/news/glavu-odesskoj-oblastnoj-voennoj-administraczii- 
olega-kipera-podozrevayut-v-vyvode-aktivov-za-graniczu/ - The head of the

but strangely avoided it and did not pass certification. He became the prosecutor 
of Kyiv and is now also the govemor of the Odesa region with the help of his

0.0. was repeatedly seen in the building of the Kyiv City Prosecutor's Office, 
where he held meetings and conferences. His first deputy in the Odessa Regional

of this property in the name of a fictitious individual entrepreneur is no longer a 
secret for Ukraine’s capital's elites.

following corruption scandals.
Also, on 20.12.2024, the media published a journalistic investigation into 
corruption deals at the level of the Ukrainian government’s top officials together

https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2024/12/20/7489883/.
According to the investigation, in the third year of Russia's full-scale invasion, 
unknown people are fronting large assets in the rear in the interests of well-known 
top officials, namely the unique Karpatnaftochim enterprise (Odessa regional). 
So the story of how the country's largest Chemical enterprise was taken over by

Odessa regional military administration, 
assets abroad!

Office - Odesa Regional State Administration, 
various schemes.

1 5.1.2.e

Youtube

https://parlament.ua/ru/news/glavu-odesskoj-oblastnoj-voennoj-administraczii-olega-kipera-podozrevayut-v-vyvode-aktivov-za-graniczu/
https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2024/12/20/7489883/


Ukraine, under the guise of earn millions of corrupt fortunes on the5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

dated 20.06.2024, the head of theProsecutor 5.1.2.e

Kyiv City Prosecutor's Office, was relieved of his duties5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

the Ministry of Community, InfrastructureTerritorial and

https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2024/12/27/7490882/ ‘Roll-Royce

As of now, according to s sources in law enforcement, 135.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

in May 2023 due tö a call-up for military service under a contract. 
Subsequently, brazenly using the provisions of the Law of Ukraine 
“On the Legal Regime of Martial Law” (according to the response of

Battalion’ - which Ukrainians bought 13 brand new Roll-Royces during the year 
of war.
According to the investigation, at the end of last year, we heard startling 
Information from sources in business circles. More than ten Ukrainians ordered a 
new electric Rolls-Royce Spectre worth more than half a million euros.
The Spectre is Rolls-Royce's first electric car, which began production in 2023. 
You can't buy such a car in a showroom. Especially as a full-scale war is ongoing 
in Ukraine. And those Ukrainian citizens who really wanted to become one of the 
world's first owners of such expensive cars had to queue up and wait.

grain of our state, which has all the signs of a corruption crime!
Also, according to the response to our appeals signed by Deputy

Rolls-Royce Spectres have already been registered in Ukraine. Some of these cars 
are already compromising our country on the streets of the Principality of 
Monaco.
In addition, according to a journalistic investigation on 25.02.2025 - 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3kc6fDJW0HY - how to hide sanctioned 
persons in Europe and Dubai!
This is not surprising, as the journalistic community has repeatedly pointed this 
out.
For example, there is a very good journalistic investigation on this issue - 
https://www.pravda.com.ua/columns/2023/10/13/7423957/ - «How sanctioned 
persons evade Ukrainian sanctions».
The passivity and slowness of the Ukrainian authorities remains perhaps the 
biggest loophole for evading sanctions. Some officials from the Yanukovych era, 
collaborators, traitors or accomplices of the aggressor country have not yet 
received the sanctions necessary to confiscate their assets. Their number is already 
in the dozens.

Development of Ukraine), in agreement with the General Staff of the 
Armed Forces of Ukraine and the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine, 
Kiper was appointed by Presidential Decree as the Head of the Odesa 
Regional Military Prosecutor's Office, where he has been until now. 
Only the deaf have never heard of his «corrupt activities».
Also, 27.12.2024, the media published a journalistic investigation into the 
questionable and corrupt purchases of people's deputies of Ukraine -

https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2024/12/27/7490882/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3kc6fDJW0HY
https://www.pravda.com.ua/columns/2023/10/13/7423957/


No matter how critical our organization is of this is already too5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

the ‘corrupt Kyiv supervisor’ suspect being on an ephemeral5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

boundaries and is
https: //www.y outube. com/watch?  v=DAZ94p A fQXo
officers helped escape from law enforcement abroad».5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

Komarnytskyi, who is currently hiding in Vienna, Austria, and who was5.1.2.e

ik5.1.2.e

robbery' civil investigationis a new

assisted by law enforcement agencies together with special services under the 
cover of the Office of the President of Ukraine, is officially suspected by the 
National Anti-Corruption Bureau of land corruption in Kyiv for hundreds of 
millions of US dollars - https://epravda.com.ua/power/popavs-na-chomu-zlovili-

Thus, another confirmation of top corruption in Ukraine, which already involves 
the Republic of France with the involvement of offshore firms under the auspices 
of the United Kingdom, is a new civil investigation of 10.04.2025 - 'French-style

much, because this People's Deputy of Ukraine was not even going to run away! 
Ukrainian lawyers also share our opinion - https://prm.ua/sanktsii-proty- 
porosherLka-v-asotsiatsii-pratsivnykiv-ukrainv-zrobvly-zaiavu/.
The Association of Employees of Ukraine stressed that the application of any 
extraordinary remedies should be carried out in compliance with constitutional 
principles, international law and the standards of the European Convention on 
Human Rights.
However, this does not prevent the Ukrainian authorities from engaging in 
corruption at the highest level or, unfortunately, co vering it up!
As the latest example of this, according to a journalistic investigation into how

wanted list, was able to easily and beautifully leave the territory of Ukraine and 
end up in the Republic of Austria, where, by the way, he was not the only one - 
https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2025/03/20/7503693/, 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3kc6fDJW0HY.
Media reports - a journalistic investigation of 27.03.2025 simply crosses all

However, the law enforcement agencies of Ukraine and the Office of the President 
of Ukraine, headed by Andriy Yermak, prefer not to notice this!
The business of sanctioned persons continues to flourish in Ukraine in full swing, 
despite the seemingly imposed sanctions.
At the same time, without an investigation and a court decision, by Decree of 
President Volodymyr Zelensky No. 81/2025 ofFebruary 12,2025, sanctions were 
imposed on the fifth President of Ukraine, Petro Poroshenko, which are based on 
false grounds and without proper documents.

https://www.voutube.com/watch?v=PcpFIMnv5N9o.
According to the investigation, the Odesa Port Plant in Ukraine has become 
synonymous with corruption. The enterprise started working after a three-year 
downtime during the war and in just two weeks of operation caused hundreds of 
millions in losses to the state (and could have caused even more). It was

shocking
«How law enforcement

http://www.y
https://epravda.com.ua/power/popavs-na-chomu-zlovili-
https://prm.ua/sanktsii-proty-porosherLka-v-asotsiatsii-pratsivnykiv-ukrainv-zrobvly-zaiavu/
https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2025/03/20/7503693/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3kc6fDJW0HY
https://www.voutube.com/watch?v=PcpFIMnv5N9o


his former deputy, who was5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

and5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e were

rule of the President of 5.1.2.e

leadership of the of Ukraine, all members of the Verkhovna5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

with the help of the hands of the Prosecutor General's Office and5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

5.1.2.e

established how the Odesa Port Plant unauthorisedly withdraws gas from state 
reserves, and how people close to the Office of the President of Ukraine under the

fired in 2024 for corruption scandal s and a corrupt ion report drawn up against him 
by the National Agency for the Prevention of Corruption, as well as ‘businessmen’

Repeated appeals to the President of Ukraine, the Prime Minister of Ukraine, the 
Heads of the Security Service of Ukraine, National Anti-Corruption Bureau of 
Ukraine, the Prosecutor General, other investigative and law enforcement 
agencies of Ukraine, G7 ambassadors, the EU Delegation to Ukraine, the

in one hand - the head of the Office of the President of Ukraine, 
who is a confidant of President of Ukraine Volodymyr Zelenskyy.

and people close to Zelensky, 
behind the ammonia scheme.

the Security Service of Ukraine, as well as by pressure on everyone without 
exception, no one is punished, corruption continues, and those involved behave 
even more brazenly!
This letter contains only one of the many facts of the actual usurpation of power

Rada of Ukraine (specialised committees) have not yielded any results.
All investigations, even when the National Agency for the Prevention of 
Corruption exposes facts of corruption and illicit enrichment, are stopped by

Also, on 23.10.2024 the media published -https://zn.ua/ukr/UKRAINE/ochilnik- 
odeskoji-ova-kiper-torik-vidsudiv-sobi-prokurorsku-pensiju-stavshi-
pensionerom-u-44-roki-zmi.html and - about how the head of the Odesa regional 
administration, Oleh Kiper, illegal ly sued for his prosecutor's pension in violation 
of the Law of Ukraine ‘On the Prosecutor's Office’, because he was credited with 
the missing period of work in the prosecutor's office, not half of his studies, as 
required by law, but the full period of study, which is a blatant violation.
Also, on 23.10.2024 the media published a journalistic investigation into the 
corruption deals of the Head of the Kyiv City Prosecutor's Office - Head of the 
Odesa Regional Military Administration Kiper 0.0. together with his 
accomplices - https://www.radiosvoboda.org/a/skhemy-yak-ukrayina-vtratyla- 
milyard/33168045.html - ‘How Ukraine lost a billion. Russian business went into 
private hands despite sanctions. We name those involved’.
In previous appeals, we have also reported on numerous other facts of high-level 
corruption in Ukraine. However, the authorities and law enforcement agencies 
have been completelv inactive in relation to these reports, as well as the facts set 
out in journalistic investigations.
All of the above is unacceptable for Ukraine, which is a candidate for membership 
in the European Union. Such impudence did not occur even under the criminal

leadership of 5126

https://zn.ua/ukr/UKRAINE/ochilnik-odeskoji-ova-kiper-torik-vidsudiv-sobi-prokurorsku-pensiju-stavshi-
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In addition, there is Information in the public domain about the possible storage
of property and corruption funds by Zelensky, 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

time convenient for you at this email address - |@ukr.net, and if necessary.5.1.2.e

08.10.2025

5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

Sincerely yours,
Head of the organization

our special representative can come to meet you at your diplomatic mission in 
Ukraine.

and other close associates of the Administration of the President of Ukraine in 
countries such as offshore jurisdictions controlled by the United Kingdom, as well 
as Belize, the British Virgin Islands, Cyprus, Spain, Italy, the United Arab 
Emirates, Saudi Arabia, Oman and Qatar, the principalities of Liechtenstein and 
the principality of Monaco, Samoa and other financial havens and countries.
In conclusion, we kindly ask you to personally assist by widely publicizing 
the facts set forth in this appeal, in order to stop human rights violations and 
blatant corruption at the highest level by the Ukrainian authorities, which 
are already demonstrating signs of usurpation of power and cessation of 
democratie processes!
If you need to clarify the data set out in the application, please contact us at any

ukr.net


justify themselves. The5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

The Economist https://www.economist.corn/europe/2025/07/22/outrage-in-

of the Specialized Anti-Corruption Prosecutor’s Office, who truthfully5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

Ukraine, no matter how Volodymyr Zelensky and 
facts speak for themselves!

To the Members
of the States General 

of the Kingdom of the Netherlands

First of all, after more than 1,320 days of a terrible and brutal war, we would 
like to sincerely thank You, Your Countries and the Peoples of the Kingdom of the 
Netherlands for helping Ukrainians and the state of Ukraine in this difficult time of 
unprovoked armed aggression by Russia!

As a human rights organization operating since 2011, we have repeatedly received 
information about egregious cases of the destruction of democracy, suppression of freedom 
of speech, and gross violations of human rights, usurpation of power, high-level corruption, 
and nepotism among the leadership of Ukraine’s law enforcement system and ruling elite.

We would like to emphasize and draw your attention to the fact that the information 
and facts recently presented in the world media are the honest truth and realities of modem

ukraine-as-the-government-attacks-anti-corruption-watchdogs,
https://www.economist.com/leaders/2025/09/24/fixing-the-rot-in-ukraine,
https://www.economist.com/europe/2025/07/06/ukraines-political-infighting-gets-nasty and 

https://www.economist.com/europe/2025/09/23/ukraine-faces-deepening-military- 
political-and-economic-problems! Other world media outlets also made similar 
publications!

Also, we fully agree and confirm the facts expressed on October 1, 2025 by the Head

accused the Ukrainian authorities of lacking the will to fight top corruption - 
https://ua.news/ua/ukraine/kerivnik-sap-zvinuvativ-vladu-u-vidsutnosti-voli-borotisia-z-  
topkoruptsiieiu.

According to him, we as a human rights organization fully confirm what was said, 
that the Ukrainian authorities demonstrate political will to fight domestic corruption, bul do 
not show the same desire or will to overcome top corruption among the highest state 
officials. He means the top leaders of the state of Ukraine, who are very close to President 
Volodymyr Zelensky!

Therefore, recent events have forced us to finally break our silence, despite direct 
threats against our team and pressure from the Security Service of Ukraine (after recent 
appeals to you by international partners and the international community), especially against

We consider the global coverage of high-level corruption and signs of usurpation of 
power in Ukraine, etc., in the investigations of the publication's joumalists to be very frank:

- Politico - https://www.politico.eu/article/volodvmyr-zelenskyy-ukraine-servant-of- 
the-people-party/;

- Financial Times- https://archive.ph/S2zoX#selection-1883.0-1883.78;

Distinguished Members 
of the States General of the Kingdom of the Netherlands!

ALL-UKRAINIAN PUBLIC ORGANISATION 
“LEGAL EQUALITY»

https://www.economist.corn/europe/2025/07/22/outrage-in-
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https://www.politico.eu/article/volodvmyr-zelenskyy-ukraine-servant-of-the-people-party/
https://archive.ph/S2zoX%2523selection-1883.0-1883.78
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the former prosecutor of the Kyiv City Prosecutor's Office and honorary chairman of our
organization, 5.1.2.e

IIOn September 5, 2025, in the city of Sumy, well-known journalist 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

rozkradanna-kostiv-na-fortifikaciah-u-poltavskij-oblasti/ and

This was reported by People's Deputy who published the5.1.2.e

front” companies, inflated prices, and fictitious contracts. Previously, materials related to(6.

who currently heads the State Financial Monitoring Service.was headed by 5.1.2.e

head of his office. 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

In addition, we were very outraged by the media report of 09/22/2025 - “The
Territoria] Military Center made a proposal”: reported on mobilization -5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

corruption in Ukraine Bihus.Info announced that he is going to serve again.5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

herexecutive director of The Kyiv Independent and spied on
https://www.pravda.com.ua/news/2025/10/01/8000759/. The Security Service of Ukraine 
confirmed this.

https://www.5-ua/regiony/miliony-na-butaforiiu-fortyfikatsii-na-donechchyni-vyiavylysia- 
feikom-khto-zaimavsia-obrudkoiu-359214.html.

NABU's official response to his appeal.
As is known, the investigation revealed that in 2024, the Poltava Regional Military 

Administration spent UAH 372 million on the construction of forti ficati ons in Donetsk 
Oblast, but at least UAH 200 million of these funds disappeared due to schemes involving

https://www.pravda.com.ua/news/2025/09/22/7532016/.
Journalist and editor-in-chief of the joumalistic investigation project on top

His deputies were also not punished; on the contrary, they received new positions. And the 
front company also won a billion-dollar tender for road repairs.

We would like to note that the heads of regional military administrations are 
personally appointed by President Volodymyr Zelensky, and their work is supervised by the

this case were being investigated by the Economie Security Bureau in Poltava region and 
the Department of Strategie Investigations.

According to the investigation, at that time, the Poltava Regional State Administration

Bigus recalled that at the beginning of the full-scale Russian invasion, he voluntarily 
joined the ranks of the Armed Forces of Ukraine, served for two years, and later resigned - 
but still does not have the status of a combatant, which the Ministry of Intemal Affairs must 
provide.

In addition, on October 1, 2025, a new report appeared in the media that an employee 
of the central apparatus of the Security Service of Ukraine came to the apartment of the

famous for his investigations into corruption in the construction of fortifications for the 
Armed Forces of Ukraine, was found dead (shot) - https://suspilne.media/sumy/l 108518-na- 
sumsini-pomer-zumalist-oleksandr-tahtaj/.

After systematically publishing articles about government corruption, he began 
receiving threats. In August, someone fired an unknown weapon at the window of Takhtay's 
dacha, and a smoke grenade was found in his apartment. The law enforcement agencies he 
contacted on the eve of his murder did nothing!

Also, the news that the National Anti-Corruption Bureau of Ukraine had launched an 
investigation into possible corruption abuses by the heads of the Poltava Regional Military 
Administration during the construction of fortifications caused a great public outcry - 
https://suspilne.media/amp/poltava/1106562-nabu-rozpocalo-rozsliduvanna-sodo-

https://www.pravda.com.ua/news/2025/10/01/8000759/
https://www.5-ua/regiony/miliony-na-butaforiiu-fortyfikatsii-na-donechchyni-vyiavylysia-feikom-khto-zaimavsia-obrudkoiu-359214.html
https://www.pravda.com.ua/news/2025/09/22/7532016/
https://suspilne.media/sumy/l
https://suspilne.media/amp/poltava/1106562-nabu-rozpocalo-rozsliduvanna-sodo-
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city of Lviv, a current People’s Deputy of Ukraine and Speaker of the5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e
I

of Ukraine ff om 2016 to 2019, was brutally shot (8 bullets).5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

which always5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

and

co-founder of the Kvartal 95 studio, 5.1.2.e

Also, regarding negotiations on the territory of Ukraine, in accordance with Articles 2
and of5 the Constitution of Ukraine
(https://zakon.rada.gov.Ua/laws/show/254%D0%BA/96-%D0%B2%D1%80# Text), the

5.1.2.e

5.1.2.e

5.1.2.e

5.1.2.e

Ukraine
Ukraine

WJuAR6AhrYuRoVL6gCdtVFdVGz25FGLk2TXuAtH-URCJhe- 
yX008R2HxK0!0i4BYA aem_mEZFuPTw6qEb-7jL-GCl4A

territory of Ukraine within its existing borders is indivisible and inviolable; the right to 
determine and change the constitutional order in Ukraine belongs exclusively to the people 
and cannot be usurped by the state, its bodies or officials. According to Article 157, the 
Constitution of Ukraine cannot be amended if the amendments provide for the abolition or 
restriction of human and civil rights and freedoms or are aimed at eliminating the 
independence or violating the territorial integrity of Ukraine.

Office of the President of Ukraine under the leadership of 
ends in persecution in Ukraine.

i

At the same time, according to the already detained suspect himself, this murder is in 
no way connected with Russia, but is connected with the actions of the authorities in 
Ukraine, and he was also planning an assassination attempt on the fifth President of

Of course, the people who ordered the murder of Hero of 
were never identified.

https://censor.net/biz/news/3571190/nabu-rozsliduye-zv-yazok-vyrobnyka-raket-flamingo- 
z-mindichem.

The real owner of Fire Point may be a friend of President Volodymyr Zelenskyy and

According to the majority in Ukraine, this political execution is another milestone in 
the struggle for power in Ukraine in the upcoming elections and another act of intimidation. 
We hope we won't be next, like patriot Andriy Parubiy.

Information released on 29 August 2025 that the National Anti-Corruption Bureau of 
Ukraine was investigating links between the manufacturer of Flamingo rockets and 
Mindich, who tumed out to be the largest supplier to the Ministry of Defence, also caused 
widespread public outrage - https://kyivindependent.com/exclusive-maker-of-ukraines- 
prized-flamingo-cruise-missile-facing-corruption- 
probe/?fbclid=IwY2xjawMebXVleHRuA2FlbQIxMABicmlkETFDajdqMUxOTUlqbFcyW

Andriy Parubiy was a great patriot of Ukraine, a member of the opposition party, a 
critic not only of the Russian authorities, but also of the current leaders in Ukraine, and 
especially of corruption. Unfortunately, attacks on opposition politicians and public figures 
in Ukraine have already become common practice.

According to President Volodymyr Zelenskyy, the main theory behind this murder (as 
in all cases) is that Russia is involved and that the war is to blame, although we find this 
hard to believe. If this is the case, it would not have happened if the Security Service of 
Ukraine, the State Bureau of Investigations and the Office of the Prosecutor General had 
really been working at full capacity, rather than carrying out political instructions from the

This is nothing more than a new round of pressure on independent journalists and 
public figures in Ukraine!

As we indicated in our previous appeal, on August 30, 2025, in broad daylight in the

https://zakon.rada.gov.Ua/laws/show/254%25D0%25BA/96-%25D0%25B2%25D1%2580%2523
https://censor.net/biz/news/3571190/nabu-rozsliduye-zv-yazok-vyrobnyka-raket-flamingo-z-mindichem
https://kyivindependent.com/exclusive-maker-of-ukraines-prized-flamingo-cruise-missile-facing-corruption-probe/?fbclid=IwY2xjawMebXVleHRuA2FlbQIxMABicmlkETFDajdqMUxOTUlqbFcyW
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of the authoritarianism of President 's era!5.1.2.e

corruption. but defeat those fighting corruption?»to
and

change theirWestern policy towards Ukraine»partners must

II was simply not appointed for noAnti-Corruption Bureau of Ukraine 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

President of Ukraine the application of politically motivated selective5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

justice against civil society activists, military personnel, joumalists, etc. creates a sense of

https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2025/07/25/7523334/ 
https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2025/07/30/7524042/ .

reason - and the High Qualification Commission of Judges - the judicial body was simply 
‘destroyed from within’, which happened on the instructions of the Head of the Office of the

The request made by Ukraine’s joumalistic and civil society community to all of you, 
our international partners, in a public appeal is also very eloquent: «Silence kills democracy.

Thus, on 22.07.2025, the Verkhovna Rada of Ukraine, on the initiative and under 
pressure from President of Ukraine Volodymyr Zelenskyy and the head of his Office, Andriy 
Yermak, adopted Law No. 12414, which eliminates the independence of anti-corruption 
bodies - the National Anti-Corruption Bureau of Ukraine and the Specialised Anti- 
Corruption Prosecutor's Office, tuming them into units of the under-reformed and politically 
dependent prosecutor's office, and significantly limits the effectiveness of these bodies, 
depriving them of the ability to maintain the confidentiality of investigations into top 
corrupt officials.

In essence, this means the destruction of one of the most important factors that keeps 
the doors to the European Union open for Ukraine, ensures the trust and support of 
European partners, which is vital in times of war, and nourishes the Ukrainian dream of a 
better future, which gives people strength at the front and at the rear.

Among other things, this creates grounds for rolling back the existing achievements 
of European integration and increases financial risks for the country.

The events are very well described in the article ‘At night, the Russians attack. 
During the day, it's our own people. «Why did President Zelenskyy decide not to defeat

https://www.eurointegration.com.ua/articles/2025/07/25/7216690/.
Along with the disruption of the reboot of the Bureau of Economie Security of 

Ukraine - in violation of Article 15 of the Law of Ukraine ‘On the Bureau of Economie 
Security of Ukraine’, the winner of the independent competition, detective of the National

Therefore, civil society, the military and lawyers in Ukraine generally do not 
understand on what basis and under what laws Ukrainian President Volodymyr Zelensky 
intends to sign any peace agreements involving Ukrainian territories (agreements on 
changes to Ukraine’s territory would be a gross violation of the Ukrainian Constitution and 
international law).

Furthermore, encroachment on the territorial integrity and inviolability of Ukraine is a 
serious criminal offense under Article 110 of the Criminal Code of Ukraine.

Another new anti-corruption investigation (one of countless others) by the Anti- 
Corruption Center, in conjunction with opposition MPs, into corruption in the State Customs 
Service of Ukraine and the State Tax Service of Ukraine, where a total of 200 billion is lost 
annually, has also caused public outrage - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NUrk5- 
kOXAQ.

Due to the excessive arrogance of the Ukrainian authorities, protests continued 
throughout July 2025, involving mainly young people and the military, to prevent the return

https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2025/07/25/7523334/
https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2025/07/30/7524042/
https://www.eurointegration.com.ua/articles/2025/07/25/7216690/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NUrk5-kOXAQ
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A very good example and proof of this is the fact that on 31 July 2025, the 5.1.2.e

of Ukraine adopted Presidential Law No. 13533, which supposedly restores the5.1.2.e

Presidential Office, and his deputies, i.e. the president's closest associates,5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

30.07.2025 proves how 5.1.2.e

Volodymyr Zelenskyi and 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

of Ukraine selected"Verkhovna Rada was

respected national and international law, they would not only prevent all5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

himself often visited - TAPPING MINDICH'S APARTMENT: "ZELENSKY'S HOLIDAY 
and the GOLDEN TOILET. This is where the list of the Servant of the People faction to the

the supervisor of subsoil in Ukraine - a confidant of 
- lives and where the President of Ukraine

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gV0mnQJX6vs .
If the dear President of Ukraine Volodymyr Zelenskyy and the head of his office,

that is happening in Ukraine, which has nothing to do with the war, but also fulfil the 
requirements of the Constitution of Ukraine.

For example, Volodymyr Zelenskyy has been President of Ukraine for 7 years, 
contrary to the requirements of Article 103 of the Constitution of Ukraine, which provides 
for a term of office of 5 years.

since now the Prosecutor General can, under the pretext of martial law, take any case away 
from the independent NABU, especially those involving top corrupt officials.

According to current Ukrainian legislation, the Prosecutor General is not independent 
of the orders of the Head of the Presidential Administration and the President of Ukraine.

And even if the unconstitutional law is almost amended as a result of public outcry 
and international pressure, the idea of concentrating all power in Ukraine in one set of hands 
will, unfortunately, still be implemented, as already announced by the director of NABU 
and demonstrated by the aforementioned presidential law.

This is evidenced by the numerous searches conducted in recent months by detectives 
from the National Anti-Corruption Bureau and prosecutors from the Specialized Anti- 
Corruption Prosecutor's Office, as well as their detention and obstruction of their work in 
investigating high-level corruption.

Unfortunately, we are not surprised, because a new joumalistic investigation of

independence of anti-corruption bodies.
But almost no one paid attention to one seemingly insignificant legal detail: thanks to 

this law (amendments to Article 36 of the Criminal Procedure Code of Ukraine), authored 
by Volodymyr Zelenskyy, the dependent Prosecutor General received new powers, namely 
the right to transfer investigations from NABU to another body in the event of unclear 
objective circumstances that allegedly make it impossible for the National Anti-Corruption 
Bureau of Ukraine to function or conduct pre-trial investigations under martial law.

Thus, Volodymyr Zelensky defended and showed leniency towards the head of the

returning to 2013, when Ukraine's geopolitical and civilisational choice had not yet been 
made.

Civil society has once again sent a public appeal to the President of Ukraine 
Volodymyr Zelenskyy regarding the above - https://ants.org.ua/zaklikayemo-prezidenta- 
ukrayini-ta-verhovnu-radu-vchiniti-diyi-neobhidni-dlya-skasuvannya-zakonu-%e2%84%96- 
12414-shhodo-likvidacziyi-nezalezhnosti-antikorupczijnih-organiv/.

But, unfortunately, we state that all appeals are ignored, that is, during the war and 
devastation, the leadership of the state of Ukraine ignores the opinion of the people of 
Ukraine!

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gV0mnQJX6vs
https://ants.org.ua/zaklikayemo-prezidenta-ukrayini-ta-verhovnu-radu-vchiniti-diyi-neobhidni-dlya-skasuvannya-zakonu-%25e2%2584%2596-12414-shhodo-likvidacziyi-nezalezhnosti-antikorupczijnih-organiv/
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his right-hand man 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

on 17 July 2025, which is now fully controlled by theUkraine headed by 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

For example, on 11 July 2025, the head of the Anti-Corruption Action Centre, 5.1.2.e

was detained under false pretences in a two-year-old case, and searches were5.1.2.e

who receives warnings5.1.2.eHonorary Chairman of our organisation, 
that he will be next after Shabunin!

President Volodymyr Zelenskyy should have resigned at the end of his five-year term 
in accordance with Articles 108-109 of the Constitution of Ukraine, rather than attempting 
to concentrate all power in one centre - the Office of the President of Ukraine, headed by

And the war and martial law are not an obstacle to free and democratie elections in 
Ukraine, as the practice of recent weeks has shown that Article 10 of the Law of Ukraine 
‘On the Legal Regime of Martial Law’, which allegedly prohibits the election of the 
President of Ukraine, can be easily changed, although the Constitution of Ukraine does not 
contain such a prohibition, as martial law did not prevent the change of the Government of

conducted without a court order, brazenly and illegally.
Law enforcement agencies, such as the State Bureau of Investigation and the Security 

Service of Ukraine, have recently been acting brazenly - detaining undesirable public 
figures under false pretences, conducting searches at their own discretion without court 
orders, and then exerting pressure!

We, as a human rights organisation, have also started receiving threats in the form of 
‘warnings’ because of our active civic position! We receive the same Information from the

Office of the President of Ukraine, which was even publicly confirmed by President 
Zelensky himself.

Also, outright repressions and pressure on civil society activists have now begun.

The population of Ukraine has now formed a general and persistent impression that 
Ukraine, under the current leadership of the state, is retuming to the times of Stalin's terror 
of 1937-1938.

We also received damning Information about the illegal and unlawful actions of 
prosecutors of the Prosecutor General's Office and investigators of the State Bureau of 
Investigation together with officials and employees of the State Institution Ukrainian State 
Research Institute of Medical and Social Problems of Disability of the Ministry of Health of 
Ukraine.

According to the Order of the Ministry of Health of Ukraine dated 03 December 
2024, the State Institution ‘Ukrainian State Research Institute of Medical and Social 
Problems of Disability of the Ministry of Health of Ukraine’ is vested with the rights and 
obligations of the Centre for Assessment of Functional Status of a Person. The Centre for 
the Assessment of Functional Status of a Person began reviewing medical expert cases on 1 
January 2025, after the termination of the activities of the CMEC. The NSDC Decision of 
22 October 2024, enacted by the Decree of the President of Ukraine No. 732/2024 of 22 
October 2024, instructed officials of state bodies to conduct a working group review of the 
validity of the MSEC decisions on disability determination, and in case of unjustified 
decisions, to initiate their review in accordance with the established procedure.

Subsequently, the prosecutors of the Prosecutor General's Office and investigators of 
the State Bureau of Investigation sent instructions to the said State Institution of the 
Ministry of Health to review the disability status of a number of persons whose disability 
status was cancelled without proper consideration and examination. At the same time, court
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I

administrative incourts cases

No.

else, did not even exist during the criminal rule of Ukrainian President 5.1.2.e

decisions in the name of Ukraine have already cancelled such illegal decisions of the Centre 
for the Assessment of the Functional Status of a Person. For example, the decisions of

https://reyestr.court.gov.ua/Review/127057542, 
https://reyestr.court.gov.ua/Review/126549006

580/1755/25
580/618/25

580/1672/25

No.
No. 

and ’
https://reyestr.court.gov.ua/Review/126816435, cancelled the decisions of the State 
Institution ‘Ukrainian State Research Institute for Medical and Social Problems of 
Disability of the Ministry of Health of Ukraine’ and declared their actions unlawful.

As we know and have already been established by the courts, the review of 
disabilities was carried out in flagrant violation of Ukrainian law, and even in the absence of 
the MSEC files that established disability, as they were seized by SBI investigators and no 
one knows where they are at the moment.

It is outrageous and cynical that among those whose disability status has been 
cancelled is a person who has already died!

This raises the natural question of how the prosecutors of the Prosecutor General's 
Office and investigators of the State Bureau of Investigation initiated and conducted the 
assessment of the daily functioning of the deceased person.

At present, according to the Judiciary of Ukraine sources, hundreds of similar cases 
are pending in the administrative courts of Ukraine regarding the illegal actions of the State 
Institution ‘Ukrainian State Research Institute of Medical and Social Problems of Disability 
of the Ministry of Health of Ukraine’ to cancel illegal decisions and declare their actions 
unlawful.

Unfortunately, this was only the beginning! In 2025, the terror of Ukrainian citizens 
with disabilities only intensified and continued. Now, allegedly for the purpose of proper 
pre-trial investigation within criminal proceedings, prosecutors of the Prosecutor General's 
Office and investigators of the State Bureau of Investigation, without the rulings of 
investigating courts and court decisions, have sent to the State Institution ‘Ukrainian State 
Research Institute of Medical and Social Problems of Disability of the Ministry of Health of 
Ukraine’ an order to review the disability of thousands of people who have nothing to do 
with these criminal proceedings and who have not been subject to investigative actions in 
relation to each other. In other words, without investigation and court decision, the 
requirements for disability review are sent to fulfil possibly illegal instructions from their 
superiors.

In turn, officials and employees of the State Institution ‘Ukrainian State Research 
Institute for Medical and Social Problems of Disability of the Ministry of Health of Ukraine’ 
illegally initiated the procedure for reviewing disabilities on the basis of these unreasonable 
orders, because, according to sources from the State Institution itself, such a political 
instruction is to cancel disabilities for everyone, no matter what.

Unfortunately, these actions of the prosecutors of the Office of the Prosecutor General 
and investigators of the State Bureau of Investigation, together with officials and employees 
of the State Institution ‘Ukrainian State Research Institute for Medical and Social Problems 
of Disability of the Ministry of Health of Ukraine’ only distort the reform of the assessment 
of the functional state of a person in Ukraine, grossly violating human rights’

Such terror against Ukrainian citizens and arrogance, which cannot be called anything

https://reyestr.court.gov.ua/Review/127057542
https://reyestr.court.gov.ua/Review/126549006
https://reyestr.court.gov.ua/Review/126816435
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I

I

is likely to be5.1.2.e

For example, 09.10.2024 Information was published about the pressure exerted on
independent media by the Office of the President of Ukraine and, of course, its head, 5.1.2.e

and his advisers «Ukrayinska Pravda claims systemic pressure from the President's5.1.2.e

the Presidential Office on the editorial office and individual joumalists of 5.1.2.e

I I5.1.2.e

of Ukraine, 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

In addition, prosecutor is the only one who has not been5.1.2.e

to say that Ukraine needs a new Prosecutor General, like who is5.1.2.e

really honest, outspoken and not afraid of pressure and telling the truth.
Currently, after numerous threats and pressure, 5.1.2.e

because then his friends5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

afraid to speak publicly and give interviews to national TV channels recently, because he 
most likely has nothing to fear, which cannot be said about others. Even from the 
Information received in recent days, most of the employees of the prosecutor's office of 
Ukraine, after the resignation of the tainted Prosecutor General Kostin, have now all starled

head of the Office of the President of Ukraine, 
would not be able to do what they want.

publishing investigations and exposés of the large corps, which 
covering up.

After analysing open sources, we drew attention to Yaroslav Zakharchenko, a 
prosecutor at the Kyiv City Prosecutor's Office, who has been publicly accused of 
something in recent years, but after examining publicly published documents about him, the 
accusations are not confirmed.

One of the confirmations of this is the consent of the Verkhovna Rada of Ukraine on 
17.06.2025 to the appointment of Ruslan Kravchenko as Prosecutor General.

The appointment of Ruslan Kravchenko as Prosecutor General was a gross violation 
of Article 131-1 of the Constitution of Ukraine, paragraph 4 of part 40 of the Law of

resigned, and now, as the Honorary Chairman of the NGO ‘Legal Equality’, continues to 
defend human and civil rights in Ukraine!

However, an apparently honest Prosecutor General would not be beneficial to the

Office» - https://www.pravda.com.Ua/columns/2024/10/9/7478844/.
According to the statement, the joumalists want to draw the attention of col leagues, 

partners and international organisations to the ongoing and systematic pressure exerted by

The above may not only contribute to reputational losses on the international arena, 
but also threaten Ukraine’s European integration processes.

As a result, the director of the State Bureau of Investigations, Oleksiy Sukhachov, and 
his agency have become "famous" for persecuting disabled people over the past year, while 
corruption within the agency and corruption in the upper echelons of power in Ukraine have 
somehow been forgotten.

Also, media outlets have recently reported significant pressure from the Office of the 
President of Ukraine, headed by its head Andriy Yermak, to prevent them from further

These and other non-public signals indicate attempts to influence our editorial policy. 
It is especially outrageous to realise this at a time of Russia's full-scale invasion of Ukraine, 
when our joint struggle for both survival and democratie values is essential.

We would like to emphasise that these publications are actively involved in 
conducting investigative joumalism on grand corruption and signs of usurpation of power in 
Ukraine, which is openly justified and covered up by the Head of the Office of the President

I 
i

https://www.pravda.com.Ua/columns/2024/10/9/7478844/
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of the Rada, was also absent for some reason!5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

‘s leadership of the Kyiv Regional Military Administration and the5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

According to even open sources, in February 2023, took part in5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

President Volodymyr Zelenskyy appointed as the Head of the Kyiv5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

His ‘successful career’ is also surprising: in 2019, first privatised5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

against MP Only the head of the Prosecutor General's Office can initiate5.1.2.e

cases against MPs, and this is the jurisdiction of the NABU. In other words, Ruslan
decided to dispense with the sanction of his superior in this matter.5.1.2.e

Interestingly, the coverage of the case began with Lovochkin’s websites, which distributed
's father-in-law was in charge of theextracts from the URPI, and 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

regional healthcare department under the odious head of the Chernivtsi region, Papiyev. His
wife was an assistant to another Firtash-Lyovochkin protégé, (who ran5.1.2.e

ChernivtsiGaz and was an MP under the Party of Regions). himself worked in5.1.2.e

like all prosecutors in Ukraine, also avoided the certification of5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

as Prosecutor General, outlining all the facts, andappointment of 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

's man, toThe unlawful appointment of who is5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

the prosecutor's office apartment and then quickly sold it. In April 2023, activist Volodymyr 
Bondarenko reported that a year earlier, Kravchenko had illegally opened a criminal case

Ukraine ‘On the Prosecutor's Office’ and especially part 4 of Article 212 of the Law of 
Ukraine ‘On the Rules of Procedure of the Verkhovna Rada of Ukraine’ - when the 
President of Ukraine is legally obliged to be present in the Parliament in person, and not to 
be in another part of the world at that time. Therefore, it is not surprising that the Chairman

the competition for the position of the head of the National Anti-Corruption Bureau of 
Ukraine. On 7 April 2023, the Cabinet of Ministers approved and on 10 April 2023,

Regional State Administration by his Decree No. 204/2023, and later appointed him as the 
Head of the State Tax Service of Ukraine, at a time when he and his parents had questions 
about paying taxes after buying a house.

State Tax Service of Ukraine has not brought anything good in recent years, as practice has 
shown, either constant corruption public scandals or simply nothing!

received official assurances that this would not happen.
His appointment as Prosecutor General in violation of the laws and the Constitution 

of Ukraine is a cynical spit in the face of civil society and the people of Ukraine, as well as 
the entire international community.

The situation was ridiculous, as if Andriy Yermak did not know where else to offer 
and appoint him.

prosecutors, because there were too many questions about his integrity.
We were aware of this candidacy, so back in March 2025, we sent an appeal to all 

members of the Ukrainian parliament calling on them not to give their consent to the

the top position of the prosecutor's office, which is supposed to oversee the rule of law, is 
epic and brazen!

At the same time, the media published another corporate joumalistic investigation by

the military prosecutor's office under the leadership of Anatoliy Matios, who was very good 
at his job.

According to open sources and his biography, apart from being a ‘good performer’ for 
the Presidential Office, he has done nothing good for his department in recent years, such as 
the promised tax reform, which is mired in corruption and political execution.

5.1.2.e
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04 June 2025
https://2axid.net/simya zastupnika genprokurora kupila elitne mayno ta vivezla milyoni
_gotivki_za_kordon_n 1611874 https://hromadske.ua/suspilstvo/245854-kruzak-iz-and
milyonom-dolariv-iak-zyve-rodyna-zastupnyka-henprokurora «Family of Deputy

Deputy Prosecutor General 5.1.2.e

elite real estate in Kyiv and 5.1.2.e

's father. has been a construction entrepreneur since 2017. In5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

Interestingly, after this incident, declared his wife's bank account in5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

IIcurrent Prosecutor General - where did the tax service look at these5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

SCANDAL with military procurement. Where did 100 BILLION go?»

According to MP 5.1.2.e

of the Ministry of Defence 5.1.2.e

close to the head of the Office of the President of Ukraine whose trusted5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

who was dismissed from hisman is now an advisor to the minister, 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

became significantly wealthier: they purchased 
as well as cars worth hundreds of thousands of

these decisions were made by the First Deputy 
who is currently in charge of procurement and is

Prosecutor General Ihor Mustetsa bought luxury property and took millions in cash abroad». 
According to the investigation, during the full-scale war, relatives of Ukraine’s

2024, he became a co-founder of the construction company V.D. GROUP Kolomyia, which 
suffered losses of almost 100,000 hryvnia in its first year of operation.

So where did the millions of dollars come from? It remains a mystery!
In March 2022, the Deputy Prosecutor General's father took $1.1 million and 

€100,000 in cash to Romania without declaring it. Customs fined the man UAH 1,700, but 
he appealed the fine in court.

Romania, the time of its opening coinciding with his father's trip.
Unfortunately, the Ukrainian authorities are currently hushing up this fact, and have 

not even launched an official investigation, and the question is already addressed to the

dollars. In addition, the official’s father took $1.1 million and €100,000 in cash to Romania, 
which he did not declare.

According to investigators, the deputy prosecutor general's mother has been selling 
food from stalls and markets since 2008. In 2021-2024, her annual income was about 1 
million hryvnia.

undeclared millions of dollars when he was in charge?
Also, according to joumalisti and civic investigations of 24.03.2025, is how, while 

Ukrainian society's attention is focused on negotiations in Saudi Arabia, a firm that disrupts 
military procurement contracts may receive additional tens of billions of hryvnias - «A new

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ExhFI91Jgl EE and https://thepage.ua/ua/news/chomu- 
78-mlrd-grn-znyali-iz-zabezpechennya-zsu-video.

A shocking new investigation has revealed how it happened that 78 billion hryvnias 
from the budget of the Ministry of Defence are transferred to the State Border Guard 
Service, while military procurement is carried out through the Polish intermediary company 
PHU Lechmar Sp. z o.o., which has already been involved in the disruption of a 23 billion 
contract in 2024. In 2024, 87% of all military procurement by the State Border Guard 
Service went through this intermediary.

In February 2025, the Ministry of Defence transferred another UAH 78 billion for 
similar purchases of ammunition for border guards.

It is cynical that hundreds of billions of hryvnias are spent, but half of the military 
ammunition does not reach the military!

https://2axid.net/simya
https://hromadske.ua/suspilstvo/245854-kruzak-iz-
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ExhFI91Jgl
https://thepage.ua/ua/news/chomu-78-mlrd-grn-znyali-iz-zabezpechennya-zsu-video


11

I

was simultaneously appointed head of the Odessa Regional State5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

Incidentally, who also held high-ranking positions under the leadership5.1.2.e

of the criminal Prosecutor is also subject to vetting, but strangely avoided5.1.2.e

it and did not pass certification. He became the prosecutor of Kyiv and is now also the
govemor of the Odesa region with the help of his friend 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

has very friendly relations with the Head of the Office of theIt is no secret that 5.1.2.e

President of Ukraine, and his deputy. who regularly not only5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

cover the antics of the Head of the Kyiv City Prosecutor’s Office - Odesa Regional State
but also participate in various schemes.Administration, 5.1.2.e

Thus, on 09.05.2024, another joumalistic investigation was published1 5.1.2.e n

on the Internet 11 Youtube PP 11 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VTwpKiGRsFQ",

dated 20.06.2024, the head of the Kyiv City Prosecutor’s. 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

was relieved of his duties in May 2023 due to a call-up for military service under a

of the Armed Forces of Ukraine and the Cabinet of Ministers of Ukraine, 5.1.2.e was

h

5.1.2.e

5.1.2.e

5.1.2.e

5.1.2.e

Administration on May 30, 2023, under the "secondment" procedure. For almost a year, one 
person has been holding two unrelated positions, cynically using the legal regime of martial 
law. At the same time, Kiper O.O. was repeatedly seen in the building of the Kyiv City 
Prosecutor’s Office, where he held meetings and conferences. His first deputy in the Odessa 
Regional State Administration is Kharlov O.O., a former prosecutor of the Kyiv City 
Prosecutor’s Office, who fled to avoid lustration!

All of the above is cynically happening during the armed aggression of the Russian 
Federation, and is nothing more than corruption and contempt for society.

according to which the above-mentioned Kiper O.O., together with other high-ranking 
officials of Ukraine, under the guise of Yermak A.B., eam millions of corrupt fortunes on 
the grain of our state, which has all the signs of a corruption crime!

Also, according to the response to our appeals signed by Deputy Prosecutor General

post as Yermak’s deputy in 2024 following corruption scandals.
Also, on 20.12.2024, the media published a joumalistic investigation into corruption 

deals at the level of the Ukrainian government's top officials together with their accomplices 
on the Internet - https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2024/12/20/7489883/.

According to the investigation, in the third year of Russia’s full-scale invasion, 
unknown people are fronting large assets in the rear in the interests of well-known top 
officials, namely the unique Karpatnaftochim enterprise (Odessa regional).

So the story of how the country's largest Chemical enterprise was taken over by the 
President's Office, namely its head Andriy Yermak, by registering ownership of this 
property in the name of a fictitious individual entrepreneur is no longer a secret for 
Ukraine’s capital's elites.

New joumalistic investigation from 28.04.2025 - https://parlament.ua/ru/news/glavu- 
odesskoj-oblastnoj-voennoj-administraczii-olega-kipera-podozrevayut-v-vyvode-aktivov- 
za-graniczu/ - The head of the Odessa regional military administration, Oleh Kiper, is 
suspected of withdrawing assets abroad!

As we previously reported, the head of the Kyiv City Prosecutor’s Office,

contract.
Subsequently, brazenly using the provisions of the Law of Ukraine “On the Legal 

Regime of Martial Law” (according to the response of the Ministry of Community, 
Territorial and Infrastructure Development of Ukraine), in agreement with the General Staff

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VTwpKiGRsFQ
https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2024/12/20/7489883/
https://parlament.ua/ru/news/glavu-odesskoj-oblastnoj-voennoj-administraczii-olega-kipera-podozrevayut-v-vyvode-aktivov-za-graniczu/
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questionable and corrupt purchases of people's deputies of Ukraine

In addition, according to a joumalistic investigation 25.02.2025on

which are based on false grounds and5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

No matter how critical our organization is of this is already too5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

on the fifth President of Ukraine, 
without proper documents.

https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2024/12/27/7490882/ - ‘Roll-Royce Battalion’ - which 
Ukrainians bought 13 brand new Roll-Royces during the year of war.

According to the investigation, at the end of last year, we heard startling Information 
from sources in business circles. More than ten Ukrainians ordered a new electric Rolls- 
Royce Spectre worth more than half a million euros.

The Spectre is Rolls-Royce's first electric car, which began production in 2023. You 
can't buy such a car in a showroom. Especially as a full-scale war is ongoing in Ukraine. 
And those Ukrainian citizens who really wanted to become one of the world’s first owners 
of such expensive cars had to queue up and wait.

As of now, according to Ukrayinska Pravda’s sources in law enforcement, 13 Rolls- 
Royce Spectres have already been registered in Ukraine. Some of these cars are already 
compromising our country on the streets of the Principality of Monaco.

appointed by Presidential Decree as the Head of the Odesa Regional Military Prosecutor’s 
Office, where he has been until now. Only the deaf have never heard of his «corrupt 
activities».

Also, 27.12.2024, the media published a joumalistic investigation into the

much, because this People's Deputy of Ukraine was not even going to run away!
Ukrainian lawyers also share our opinion - https://prm.ua/sanktsii-proty-poroshenka- 

v-asotsiatsii-pratsivnykiv-ukrainy-zrobyly-zaiavu/.
The Association of Employees of Ukraine stressed that the application of any 

extraordinary remedies should be carried out in compliance with constitutional principles, 
international law and the standards of the European Convention on Human Rights.

However, this does not prevent the Ukrainian authorities from engaging in corruption 
at the highest level or, unfortunately, covering it up!

As the latest example of this, according to a joumalistic investigation into how the

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3kc6fDJW0HY - how to hide sanctioned persons in 
Europe and Dubai!

This is not surprising, as the joumalistic community has repeatedly pointed this out.
For example, there is a very good joumalistic investigation on this issue - 

https://www.pravda.com.ua/columns/2023/10/13/7423957/ - «How sanctioned persons 
evade Ukrainian sanctions».

The passivity and slowness of the Ukrainian authorities remains perhaps the biggest 
loophole for evading sanctions. Some officials from the Yanukovych era, col laborators, 
traitors or accomplices of the aggressor country have not yet received the sanctions 
necessary to confiscate their assets. Their number is already in the dozens.

However, the law enforcement agencies of Ukraine and the Office of the President of 
Ukraine, headed by Andriy Yermak, prefer not to notice this!

The business of sanctioned persons continues to flourish in Ukraine in full swing, 
despite the seemingly imposed sanctions.

At the same time, without an investigation and a court decision, by Decree of 
President Volodymyr Zelensky No. 81/2025 of February 12, 2025, sanctions were imposed

I 
i f
I

I

https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2024/12/27/7490882/
https://prm.ua/sanktsii-proty-poroshenka-v-asotsiatsii-pratsivnykiv-ukrainy-zrobyly-zaiavu/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3kc6fDJW0HY
https://www.pravda.com.ua/columns/2023/10/13/7423957/
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‘corrupt Kyiv supervisor’ suspect being on an ephemeral wanted list.5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

was able to easily and beautifully leave the territory of Ukraine and end up in the Republic
of Austria, by the hewhere, the onlynotway, was one

who is currently hiding in Vienna, Austria, and who was5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

5.1.2.e

and5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e - were

zmi.html and - about how the head of the Odesa regional administration, 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

not half of his studies, as required by law, but the full period of study,prosecutor's 5.1.2.e

illegally sued for his prosecutor's pension in violation of the Law of Ukraine ‘On the 
Prosecutor's Office’, because he was credited with the missing period of work in the

assisted by law enforcement agencies together with special services under the cover of the 
Office of the President of Ukraine, is officially suspected by the National Anti-Corruption 
Bureau of land corruption in Kyiv for hundreds of millions of US dollars -
https://epravda.com.ua/power 
komarnickogo-802947/.

‘businessmen’ and people close to Zelensky, 
behind the ammonia scheme.

Also, on 23.10.2024 the media published -https://zn.ua/ukr/UKRAINE/ochilnik- 
odeskoji-ova-kiper-torik-vidsudiv-sobi-prokurorsku-pensiju-stavshi-pensionerom-u-44-roki-

Thus, another confirmation of top corruption in Ukraine, which already involves the 
Republic of France with the involvement of offshore firms under the auspices of the United 
Kingdom, is a new civil investigation of 10.04.2025 - ‘French-style robbery’ - is a new civil 
investigation - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PcpHMny5N9o.

According to the investigation, the Odesa Port Plant in Ukraine has become 
synonymous with corruption. The enterprise started working after a three-year downtime 
during the war and in just two weeks of operation caused hundreds of millions in losses to 
the state (and could have caused even more). It was established how the Odesa Port Plant 
unauthorisedly withdraws gas from state reserves, and how people close to the Office of the 
President of Ukraine under the leadership of Andriy Yermak - Rostyslav Shurma, his former 
deputy, who was fired in 2024 for corruption scandals and a corruption report drawn up 
against him by the National Agency for the Prevention of Corruption, as well as

which is a blatant violation.
Also, on 23.10.2024 the media published a joumalistic investigation into the 

corruption deals of the Head of the Kyiv City Prosecutor's Office - Head of the Odesa 
Regional Military Administration Kiper O.O. together with his accomplices - 
https://www.radiosvoboda.Org/a/skhemy-yak-ukrayina-vtratyla-milyard/33168045.html 
‘How Ukraine lost a billion. Russian business went into private hands despite sanctions. We 
name those involved’.

In previous appeals, we have also reported on numerous other facts of high-level 
corruption in Ukraine. However, the authorities and law enforcement agencies have been 
completely inactive in relation to these reports, as well as the facts set out in joumalistic 
investigations.

https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2025/03/20/7503693/, 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3kc6fDJW0HY.

Media reports - a joumalistic investigation of 27.03.2025 simply crosses all 
boundaries and is shocking - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DAZ94pAfQXo - «How 
law enforcement officers helped Denys Komamytskyi escape from law enforcement 
abroad».

https://epravda.com.ua/power
https://zn.ua/ukr/UKRAINE/ochilnik-odeskoji-ova-kiper-torik-vidsudiv-sobi-prokurorsku-pensiju-stavshi-pensionerom-u-44-roki-
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PcpHMny5N9o
https://www.radiosvoboda.Org/a/skhemy-yak-ukrayina-vtratyla-milyard/33168045.html
https://www.pravda.com.ua/articles/2025/03/20/7503693/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3kc6fDJW0HY
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DAZ94pAfQXo
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President of 5.1.2.e

ambassadors, the EU Delegation to Ukraine, the leadership of the of5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

of Ukraine (specialised committees) have not5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

All investigations, even when the National Agency for the Prevention of Corruption
with theexposes facts of corruption and illicit enrichment, are stopped by 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

who is a5.1.2.e

In addition, there is Information in the public domain about the possible storage of
property and corruption funds by Zelensky, and other5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e 5.1.2.e

convenient for you at this email address - @ukr.net, and if necessary, our special5.1.2.e

representative can come to meet you at your diplomatic mission in Ukraine.

5.1.2.e

08.10.2025

ENH

one hand - the head of the Office of the President of Ukraine, 
confidant of President of Ukraine Volodymyr Zelenskyy.

Ukraine, all members of the 
yielded any results.

Sincerely yours, 
Head of the organizatio

Repeated appeals to the President of Ukraine, the Prime Minister of Ukraine, the 
Heads of the Security Service of Ukraine, National Anti-Corruption Bureau of Ukraine, the 
Prosecutor General, other investigative and law enforcement agencies of Ukraine, G7

All of the above is unacceptable for Ukraine, which is a candidate for membership in 
the European Union. Such impudence did not occur even under the criminal rule of the

help of the hands of the Prosecutor General's Office and the Security Service of Ukraine, as 
well as by pressure on everyone without exception, no one is punished, corruption 
continues, and those involved behave even more brazenly!

This letter contains only one of the many facts of the actual usurpation of power in

close associates of the Administration of the President of Ukraine in countries such as 
offshore jurisdictions controlled by the United Kingdom, as well as Belize, the British 
Virgin Islands, Cyprus, Spain, Italy, the United Arab Emirates, Saudi Arabia, Oman and 
Qatar, the principalities of Liechtenstein and the principality of Monaco, Samoa and other 
financial havens and countries.

In conclusion, we kindly ask you to personally assist by widcly publicizing the 
facts set forth in this appeal, in order to stop human rights violations and blatant 
corruption at the highest level by the Ukrainian authorities, which are already 
demonstrating signs of usurpation of power and cessation of democratie processes!

If you need to clarify the data set out in the application, please contact us at any time

<Vo 123

ukr.net

